MAR-03-2008 14:44 FORM PTO-1595	SUITER SWANTZ	11	4/02 496 /0333 P. /02/0 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
1-31-92				
1-31-92		ORM COVER SHEET	Patent and Trademark Office	
Attorney Docket No: DESA 07-18-1	PAIENI	S ONLY	*	
 Name of conveying party(ies) 	;	2. Name and addres	ss of receiving party(les):	
Jason Gieske Cherry Bochmann Erln Riddell		DESA IP, LLC (c/o) H.I.G Capital , L 1001 Brickell Bay Drive 27 th Floor Miami, FL 33131		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(s	es) attached?	Additional name(s) and Address(es) attached:? YES X NO		
Nature of conveyance:			· · · ·	
□Assignment	□Merger		Security Agreement	
Change of Name	<u> </u>	ect name of second As	ssignor and Assignee's Address	
	ш Оптег <u>Сом</u>	<u>scindine or second As</u>	<u>signoi ana Assignee s Adaless</u>	
Execution Date: May 4, 2007; Ma	y 30, 2007; May 30, 2	007		
4. Application number(s) or pate	nt number(s):			
Serial Nº 29/280,638	Filed: 6/4/2007	Express Mail La	bel №:	
If this document is being filed together w	ith a new application, the	execution date of the app	elleation is:	
A. Patent Application	n No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
29/280,638				
Additio	onal numbers attach	ı ed:□YES 🏻	NO	
5. Name and address of party to	whom	6. Total number of ap	oplications and patents	
correspondence concerning document should be		involved: ONE		
mailed:				
Customer No. 23531		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	.41) \$ 40.00	
SUITER • SWANTZ PC LLO				
Sean Patrick Suiter 14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 220 Omaha, NE 68154-5299			is hereby authorized to charge o deposit account 19-4882. of paying by deposit account).	
·	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.			1.1101-1111	
To the best of my knowledge and	l belief, the foregoing	a information is true and	d correct and any attached	
copy is a true copy of the origina				
Mail W Marie	H		DATE March 2 2000	
Chad W. Swantz Reg. No.46/3:			DATE: March 3, 2008	
	29	<u>Total</u> number o	f pages comprising cover sheet: ONE	

REEL: 020592 FRAME: 0506

700362496

MAR-03-2008 14:44 SUITER SWANTZ 402 496 0333 P.03/05

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we (the "Inventors"), JASON GIESKE, whose post office address is do Desa Co., 2901 Industrial Drive, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101 USA; CHERRY BOCHMANN, whose post office address is do Smartshape Design Corp., 2101 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 USA; and ERIN RIDDELL, whose post office address is do Smartshape Design Corp., 2101 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 USA; have invented certain improvements in a SPLIT POWER TOOL (the "Invention"), and have executed a design application for United States Letters Patent of the same title filed herewith (the "Application"); and

Whereas, **DESA IP, LLC** (the "Assignee"), a Florida limited liability company, (c/o H.I.G. Capital, L.L.C.), whose post office address is 1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 27th Floor, Miami, Florida 33131 USA (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Application and **Invention**, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in said Application and the Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree that Assignee, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention, and we agree to cooperate with Assignee, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by Assignee, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the Invention in any country of the world.

PATENT REEL: 020592 FRAME: 0507 We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this Application to said Assignee.

	JASON GIESKE
Executed this 🔼 day	of May 2007, at Bowling Green, Kentucky.
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUC	-
COUNTY OF WARREN)
	appeared the above-listed inventor and acknowledged the and deed this <u>4th</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2007.
My Commission expire	es: <u>6 - 22 - 2009</u>
(Seal)	Bachara n. Paston Notary Public
	CHERRY BOCHMAN
Executed this <u>300</u> day	of, 2007, at Cleveland, Ohio.
STATE OF OHIO	
COUNTY OF Cuyahaga)	
Before me personally a foregoing instrument to be his free ac	appeared the above-listed inventor and acknowledged the t and deed this 30 day of
My Commission expire	
	madelaine a menito
(Seal)	Notary Public
	MADELAINE A. MERRITT, Notury Public
	State of Ohio My Commission Expires Aug. 24, 2010

PATENT

REEL: 020592 FRAME: 0508

EXIN RIDDELL

> MADELAINE A. MERRITT, Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Expires Aug. 24, 2010

REEL: 020592 FRAME 170509

MAR-03-2008 14:43 SUITER SWANTZ 402 496 0333 P.01/05

SUITER • SWANTZ PC LLO 14301 FNB PARKWAY, SUITE 220

OMAHA, NE 68154-5299 (402) 496-0300 Telephone

(402) 496-0333 Facsimile

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL LETTER

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this facsimile message and the documents accompanying this facsimile message are attorney privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named below. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the before mentioned address via the U.S. Postal Service.

DATE: March 3, 2008

TO: Assignment Division

United States Patent and Trademark Office

(703) 308-9723 Telephone (571) 273-0140 Facsimile

FROM: Chad W. Swantz

SUITER • SWANTZ PC LLO

SUBJECT: Serial Nº: 29/280,638

Filed: June 4, 2007

Attorney Docket Nº: DESA 07-18-1

PAGES: Five (5) including this cover page.

MESSAGE: Transmitted herewith, please find a Recordation Form Cover Sheet and

signed Assignment to be recorded, including authorization to charge

fees to the deposit account.

If you have any questions, please contact Penny or Shirley at (402) 496-0300.

PATENT REEL: 020592 FRAME: 0510

RECORDED: 03/03/2008